
CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 11, 2024 
VILLAGE HALL 7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Designate Official Depository 

5. Citizens Considerations 
. Jim Maher - Jordan Bequest JPA Update 
. Lisa Dochniak - Stewards of Marine Committee Proposal 

6. Planning Commission 
. December Workshop Update 

7. Council Reports 

a) Public Safety- Anderson/Miller 

b) Roads -Pardun/ Anderson 
. Engineering Report 

c) Personnel - Pardun/Nyenhuis 
. Assistant Clerk Hours and Salary Increase 

d) Parks & Recreation/Watershed- Anderson/Ward 
. Outdoor Recreation Grant Opportunity 
. CMSCWD Award 
. John Goodfellow - Conservation District Recognition 

e) Cemetery - Nyenhuis/Ward 
. Advisory Committee Proposal 

f) Water/Wastewater - Pardun/Miller 
. Drainfield Evaluation Update 

g) City Properties -Pardun/Miller 
. Dumpster Enclosure Update 
. Cell Tower Lease Approval 

h) Community Events - Nyenhuis/Ward 



8. EDA 

9. Citizen Committee Reports 

a) Forest Advisory - Anderson/Ward 

b) Mill Site Committee - Ward/Nyenhuis 
. Mill Site Archaeological Dig Update 

c) Multi-Generational Education District - Miller 

10. Consent Calendar -

a) Minutes of 12/14/23 
b) Treasurer's Report 12/23, 
c) List of Bills to be paid for 1/11/24 
d) Planning Commission Minutes 
e) Public Works Maintenance Report 
f) 2024 Revised Fee Schedule 
g) 2023 Budget Fund Transfer approval 
h) 2023 Additional Reserve Fund Proposal 

11. Old/New Business 

12. Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report 

13. Adjournment 



Designate Official Depository, etc. 

_____ moved and _____ seconded to designate 
------------------- as acting Mayor, that the monthly meeting 

date be the second Thursday of the month at 7:00pm, that the 
Country Messenger be the official newspaper, that the Security 
State Bank of Marine be the official depository, that Johnson 
and Turner be the official legal firm, that Bolton & Menk be 
the City Engineer and that Robert Rules of Order, Revised, be 
the official rules of the meeting. Motion passed unanimously. 



JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN WASHING TON COUNTY AND 

THE CITY OF MARINE 

The City of Marine and Washington County by and through its Library are both 
governmental units of the State of Minnesota and desire to enter into a joint powers 
agreement pursuant to the authority granted under Minnesota Statutes sections 471.59; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the City of Marine ("City") and Washington County ("County") desire to 
partner in delivering a community service model including some County library activities 
on a property and in a building owned by the City of Marine; and 

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Marine and the Washington County, in the joint and 
mutual exercise of their powers agree as follows: 

I. Purpose 
The purpose of this agreement is to establish a model for providing library 
services to smaller communities in a cost efficient and effective manner. 

This Joint Powers Agreement replaces the prior Joint Powers Agreement 
dated 11/22/11 between the parties. Upon execution this new Joint Powers 
Agreement shall govern the relationship between the patties and the prior 
Joint Power Agreement dated 11/22/11 shall have no further force or 
effect. 

II. The City of Marine shall: 
1. Be responsible for the oversight of County library property at the 
community service area in which the library material and equipment are 
located; 
2. Maintain locations on the exterior of the City Hall building for the 
installations of a weather resistant metal book return and a weather resistant 
bank of metal locker units. All locations must be sheltered from inclement 
weather, on an stable even surface and conveniently accessible for customers 
and delivery couriers to pickup and return library materials; 
3. Maintain and make available a secure area in the City Hall building for the 
pickup and delivery of bins of library materials; 
4. Provide for the electrical and Internet connections at the location of the 
bank of lockers; 
5. Provide for the placement and removal of library materials from a 
designated library materials "on hold" shelf to be located in the City Hall; 
6. In coordination with the Marine Library Association, provide for Internet 
connectivity for public use in the City Hall building; 
7. Provide public programming space for the County on mutually agreed 
upon dates and times for County Library sponsored library programs within 
existing City space; 



8. Provide for public access to the library materials located inside the City 
Hall building; 
9. Participate in the development and implementation of performance 
measurements with the County Library; 
10. Provide a means for local community organizations to propose to the City 
suggestions for library collections and services. 
11. The City may further make requests the County for funding proposals with 
monies received from the Jordan estate or other sources, in conjunction with 
the St. Croix Valley Foundation (Foundation) and in compliance with the 
terms of the Fund Agreement between the Foundation and the County. 
12. Convey a license to the County for the locations at which the County 
equipment, materials and services will be located. 
13. At the request of the County, the City shall provide a report on library 
services to the Board. 

III. Washington County shall: 
1. Purchase, pay and arrange for the delivery and the installation of a weather 

resistant bank of metal lockers and a weather resistant metal book return at the 
identified exterior locations at the City Hall building; 

2. Be responsible for the operation, repair, replacement and maintenance of the 
metal book return and lockers; 

3. Provide and maintain and update at least twice per year a browsing collection 
of popular youth and adult library books in the community service area in the 
City Hall building; 

4. Provide and maintain a working self check station and signage on its use in 
the community service area of the City Hall building; 

5. Provide regularly scheduled delivery services for the drop off and return of 
library materials for the lockers, the hold pick up shelf location and the book 
return; 

6. As resources permit provide County library programs; 
7. Gather statistical data and evaluative information on the pickup, borrowing 

and returning of Library materials at the City Hall building at each County 
point of service; 

8. Paiticipate in the development and implementation of performance 
measurements with the City of Marine; 

9. The County will provide the funds from the Elizabeth W. Jordan Trust to the 
Foundation to be administered pursuant to the terms of the Fund Agreement 
dated January, 2024 ("Fund Agreement"). The City agrees that the County has 
the authority under the terms of the Second Amendment to the Elizabeth W. 
Jordan Trust to transfer the funds to the Foundation, and that it is proper for 
the County to provide the funds to the Foundation for administration and 
investment consistent with the Fund Agreement. 

10. Coordinate with the City to consider and discuss modifications and 
improvements in service provision. 



IV. Each party shall be separately responsible for its own expenses under this 
agreement. The City shall have no responsibility for any cost, loss or damage 
to the County-owned equipment and materials. 

V. This agreement shall become effective upon execution by both patties and 
shall continue until terminated by action of either patty by giving notice to the 
other patty sixty (60) days prior to termination or at any time by mutual 
agreement of the parties. 

Upon termination, the County shall have right, title and interest to County 
owned equipment and library materials and shall remove said equipment and 
materials from the City's prope1ty within sixty days of the termination. 

VI. Liability 

1. Liability shall be governed by the provisions of Minn. Stat. § 4 71.59 
subd. la., and each Party agrees that it will be responsible for the acts or 
omissions of its officials, agents, and employees, and the results thereof, in 
carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to the extent authorized by law 
and shall not be responsible for the acts/omissions of the other Parties and 
the results thereof. For purposes of determining total liability for 
damages, the provisions of Minn. Stat. § 471.59, subd. la shall apply, and 
the participating governmental units shall be considered a single 
governmental unit. The total liability of which shall not exceed the limits 
for a single governmental unit as provided in Minn. Stat. § 466.04, subd. 
1. 

VII. It is understood and agreed that the entire Agreement between the Patties is 
contained herein and that this Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and 
negotiations between the Patties relating to the subject matter hereof. All items 
referred to in this Agreement are incorporated or attached and are deemed to be 
part of this Agreement. 

VIII. Any alterations, variations, modifications, or waivers of provisions of this 
Agreement shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing as an 
amendment to this Agreement and signed by the Patticipating Parties hereto. 

IX. A default in this Agreement may occur when a Party fails to perform any of the 
provisions of this Agreement or so fails to administer the work as to endanger 
the performance of the Agreement. 

X. The terms of A1ticle V, VI, XI, XII and XIII shall survive the expiration, 
termination or withdrawal from this Agreement. 

XI. To the extent required by Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.05, Subd. 5 (as may 
be amended), the Parties agree that any Party, the State Auditor, the Legislative 



Auditor or any of their duly authorized representatives, at any time during 
normal business hours, and as often as they may reasonably deem necessary, 
shall have access to and the right to examine, audit, excerpt, and transcribe any 
books, documents, papers, records, etc., which are pertinent to the accounting 
practices and procedures of the other Parties and involve transactions relating 
to this Agreement. Such materials shall be maintained and such access and 
rights shall be in force and effect during the period of the Agreement and for 
six (6) years after its termination or cancellation. 

XII. Each Party, its employees, agents, owners, partners, and subcontractors agree 
to abide by the provisions of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, 
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 13 and implementing regulations, if applicable, 
and all other applicable state and federal laws, rules, regulations and orders 
relating to data privacy or confidentiality, and as any of the same may be 
amended. 

XIII. Each Patticipating Patty shall be responsible for injuries or death of its own 
Employees to the extent required by law. Each Participating Party will maintain 
workers' compensation insurance or self-insurance coverage, covering its own 
Employees while they are providing assistance pursuant to this Agreement. All 
volunteers staffing the community services area in which library services are 
located shall be considered volunteers of the City. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned governmental units, by action of their 
Governing bodies has caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the 
authority of Minnesota Statute Section 471.59. 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS 

Chair 

Date: ----------

CITY OF Marine 

Kevin Nyenhuis, Mayor 

Date: 



WASHINGTON COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR 

Date: ----------

Approved as to form: 

County Attorney 

Date: ------------



Hello Lynette and Kevin: 

We hope this finds you well. We want to give an update of what has transpired since the 
April 2023 public meeting at the Village Hall to discuss disbanding the Marine Civic Club 
and the future of the Stone House Museum. We are fortunate to live in a community 
rich in history and community members committed to the continuation of promoting said 
history. 

After the meeting, a group of community members met over the spring, summer, fall and 
now into winter, collaborating and brainstorming ideas of how to continue the Civic 
Club's traditions. We decided to form a non-profit corporation called "Stewards of 
Marine Mills History" so we can apply for grants as well as accept tax-deductible 
donations for projects, programs, and initiatives related to Marine Mills regional history. 
We plan to incorporate in January with the following board members: Lisa Dochniak 
(president), Jennifer Henry (vice president), Andrew Kramer (trustee), Mary Fernstrum 
(trustee), Mark McGinley (trustee), Bob Benishek (treasurer), and Linda Tibbetts 
(secretary). 

The Stewards of Marine Mills History aims to play a crucial role in the preservation of our 
community's past by documenting and showcasing artifacts, stories, and traditions that 
define our unique history. We are still finalizing details and language of our mission, but a 
central focus is to keep the tradition of the Marine Civic Club by serving as a steward for 
the Stone House Museum through education and community engagement. 

With your help, we would like to craft a proposal to the City Council about how the 
Stewards might continue the mission of the Marine Civic Club regarding the Stone House 
Museum and its artifacts. As you may remember, the City had a formal arrangement with 
the Civic Club to operate and manage the Stone House Museum (see attachment). We 
would seek some similar arrangement. 

We plan to discuss this initiative further with the city once we have completed the 
administrative phase of creating the non-profit. We intend to be a self-sufficient 
organization that can help the city with its historical resources. 

Please let us know if you have any questions or need further information. We are excited 
about this new initiative and look forward to working with the city. 

Thank you! 

Stewards! 
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To: Marine Civic Club 

Re: Stonehouse Museum 

This letter will confirm our arrangement for operation of the 
Stonehouse Museum. 

Recitals: 

l. The City is the owner of the Stonehouse Museum and the 
collections, artifacts, books and records. 

2. The Marine Civic Club is a volunteer association of women. 

3. For the past 35 plus years, the members of the Civic Club have 
served as volunteer staff for the museum. 

4. The City desires, and the Civic Club members are willing, to 
continue this present arrangement. 

Accordingly, the City and the Civic Club agree; 

a) The City hereby authorizes the Civic Club, through its 
volunteer members, to manage, operate, staff and maintain 
the Stonehouse Museum. 

b) The Civic Club, through its volunteer members, hereby 
agrees to manage, operate, staff and maintain the Stonehouse 
Museum. 

c) All costs in connection with the structure and grounds, including 
repair, maintenance, lawn mowing, etc. shall be the responsibility 
oftbe City. 

d) The Civic Club, through its volunteer members, will use due 
diligence in the management, operation, fiscal affairs, staffing and 
maintenance of the Museum and will maintain reasonable hours 
for the public. 

Agreed and Accepted: 
Marine Civic Club 



City of Marine on St. Croix 

Engineering Updates 1/11/2024 

Engineering italics= old information 

• Red Bridge Monitoring/Scanning 
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► Initial survey has been scheduled for the week of January 8th 
- 12th

, weather dependent. 

• 2024 Drainfield System Evaluation 
► A site visit was conducted on Wednesday, December 27th . Midwest Sewer Services 

performed four excavations to evaluate soil conditions. Two of these excavations were 
conducted on active drain cells and two on resting drain cells. 

► A report is being drafted to outline the findings and provide recommendations for 
replacement/repairs required. 

• 2025-2027 Street Project Soil Borings 
► Soil Borings were obtained on January 2nd - 4th . 

► Geotechnical Report completion date is anticipated for end for January/beginning of 
February. 

• Washington County - County Highway 3 (Nore II Ave N} 
► This project spans from County Highway 7 (Square Lake Trail N) to County Highway 4 (170th 

Street) and is currently still in the design phase. 
► Construction will consist of pavement rehabilitation and drainage improvements. 
► Project updates/notifications can be signed up for on the project website below: 

■ https://www.co.washington.mn.us/NorellAvenue 
► Project Manager, Erin Clarkowski, 651-430-4384 

■ Erin.clarkowski@co.washington.mn.us 

• Regional Update - Highway 243 Osceola Bridge 
► Project website: http://www.dot.state. m n. us/metro/projects/hwy243osceola/index. htm I 
► Public Meeting scheduled for Moy 10, 2023, 5:00pm-7:00pm at the Osceola Village Board Room 
► Schedule: 

• Environmental documentation and preliminary design: 2021 through 2023 
• Final design: 2023 through 2025 
• Anticipated construction: 2026 through 2027 

Denise Workcuff Dmitry Tomasevich 
Communications and Engagement Project manager 

denise.workcuff@state.mn.us dmitry.tomasevich@state.mn.us 
651-77 5-0025 651-245-4406 



• Floodplain Risk Assessment 
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► Application #4 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Small Communities 

Planning for SWC Resilience on December 14th, 2023. 



Cemetery Advisory Committee 
Purpose: 
The city owned Oakland Cemetery is both historic and sacred. With an identified capacity issue 
and a change in burial preferences it is timely to develop the remaining portion of the current 
site with input from the citizen and task a group to bring recommendations forward to the 
MoSC City Council. 
In recognition of the beauty of the site consideration will be given to overall master plan, and 
sustainable nature of the landscape. Understanding the importance of history to many citizens 
dialog about additional markers or means of recognition will be given. Additionally, careful 
thought will be given to all fiscal limitations and opportunities in the planning of 
recommendations. 

1. A committee appointed by the MOSC City Council, consisting of 
1 member of the Council 
1 member of the Planning Commission 
1 member of the Forest Advisory Committee 
2-3 Citizens at Large 

2. The Committee Primary Focus is to maximize the current resource of Oakland Cemetery 
a. Communicate with and gather information from all stakeholders 
b. Understand the interests and expectations of citizens regarding the site and burial 

options offered 
c. Articulate Public Works consideration/limitation 
d. Review current policies and make recommendations 
e. Understand viability of a columbarium and make recommendations 
f. Inventory the trees by species, location and health 
g. Confirm the current zoning and infrastructure limitations for the property 
h. Create a master site plan which will include but not be limited to the following: 

i. Site plan 
ii. Funding Considerations 
iii. Phased timeline 

3. This committee shall report to the Council on a monthly basis and as needed. 

4. This committee will disband after the master site plan has been created, with the anticipated 
timeline to be completed within 12-18 months. 





Motion to accept cell tower lease 

Move to accept to accept the cell tower lease agreement between the City of 

Marine on St. Croix and SMC Holdings LLC subject to finalization of any 

nonsubstantive details identified by staff and the committee 











OPTION AND LAND LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS OPTION AND LAND LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of the later of the 
signature dates below ("Effective Date"), and is entered into by the City of Marine on St. Croix, a 
governmental subdivision of the State of Minnesota, having a mailing address of 121 Judd Street, 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047 ("Landlord") and SMC HOLDINGS LLC, a Minnesota limited liability 
company having a mailing address of PO Box 907, Forest Lake, MN 55025 ("Tenant"). The 
Landlord and Tenant are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Parties" or 
individually as the "Party". 

BACKGROUND 

Landlord owns that certain plot, parcel or tract ofland, as described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto and made a part hereof, together with all rights and privileges arising in connection 
therewith, located at 17900 St. Croix Trail North, in the City of Marine on St. Croix, County of 
Washington, State of Minnesota ( collectively, the "Property"). Landlord desires to grantto Tenant 
the right to use a portion of the Property in accordance with this Agreement. 

In consideration of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. OPTION TO LEASE. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease, 

a. Landlord hereby grants to Tenant an option (the "Option") to lease 
approximately 10,000 square feet (100' x 100') ground space, including the air space above such 
ground space, as described on attached Exhibit A (the "Premises") for the placement of a 
communication facility, including a 180' monopole tower, (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Communication Facility") in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Communication 
Facility and Premises are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Premises". The 
Communication Facility may not be expanded unless agreed to in writing by Landlord and Tenant 
and any change may be subject to an increase in the Rent as agreed upon in writing by the Parties. 

b. During the Option Term (defined below) and during the Term (defined 
below), Landlord agrees to allow Tenant and its agents, subtenants, surveyors, engineers and 
other representatives to access the Property to inspect, examine, conduct soil borings, drainage 
testing, material sampling, geological testing, environmental testing, radio frequency testing, and 
other necessary testing of the Property ( collectively the "Tests") to apply for and obtain licenses, 
permits, and approvals deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant's, or subtenants', sole 
discretion for its use of the Premises, and shall include, without limitation, applications for zoning 
variances, zoning ordinances, agreements, amendments, special use permits, and construction 
permits ( collectively, the "Governmental Approvals"), initiate the ordering and/or scheduling of 
necessary utilities, and otherwise to do those things on or off the Property that, in the opinion of 
Tenant, or subtenant are necessary in Tenant's, or subtenants', sole discretion to determine the 
physical condition of the Property, the environmental history of the Property, Landlord's title to 
the Property, and the feasibility or suitability of the Property for the Tenant's, or subtenants', use, 
all at Tenant's, or subtenants', expense. Tenant will not be liable to Landlord or any third party on 
account of any pre-existing defect or condition on or with respect to the Property or the Premises, 
whether or not such defect or condition is disclosed by Tenant's inspection. Tenant, and its 
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subtenants', will restore the Property to its existing condition prior to Testing. Tenant will not be 
responsible to provide restoration due to reasonable wear and tear and loss by casualty not caused 
by Tenant, its subtenants, or its agents or contractors or other causes beyond Tenant's control. 
Tenant, and its subtenants, will hold harmless, defend and indemnify Landlord from all loss, costs, 
damage or suits arising out of or relating to any and all activities performed as directly related to 
Surveys/Tests/Governmental approvals. Landlord also hereby grants to Tenant the right to 
survey the Property and the Premises, at Tenant's expense, and said survey ("Survey"), if first 
approved by the Town's engineer, shall then become Exhibit "C" which shall be attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, and shall control in the event of boundary and access discrepancies 
between it and Exhibit "B''. 

c. In consideration of Landlord granting Tenant the Option, Tenant agrees to 
pay Two Thousand Five and No/100 Dollars ($2,500.00) to Landlord as a non-refundable option 
fee within thirty (30) business days after the Effective Date of this Agreement. The Option will be 
for an initial term of one (1) year commencing on the Effective Date (the "Initial Option Term") 
and may be renewed by Tenant up to one (1) additional time, for an additional option term of one 
(1) year, (the "Renewal Option Term") upon written notification to Landlord and the payment of 
an additional Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($2,500.000) no later than sixty 
(60) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Option Term. The Initial option Term and any 
Renewal Option Term are collectively referred to as the "Option Term". 

d. The Option may not be sold, assigned, or transferred by Tenant without the 
written consent of Landlord, which consent shall be in Landlord's sole discretion. From and after 
the date the Option has been sold, assigned, or transferred by Tenant to a third party agreeing to 
be subject to the terms hereof and if consented to by Landlord, Tenant shall immediately be 
released from any and all liability under this Agreement, including the payment of any rent or 
other sums due, without any further action. 

e. During the Option Term, Tenant may exercise the Option by notifying 
Landlord in writing by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notice shall be deemed effective 
on the date it is received Landlord. If Tenant does not exercise the Option during the Option Term 
or any extension thereof, this Agreement will terminate, and the parties will have no further 
liability to each other, provided, however, that Tenant and Landlord shall sign any releases 
necessary to cancel this Agreement or any Memorandum of Lease recorded in the real property 
records. 

f. If during the Option Term, or during the Term if the Option is exercised, 
Landlord decides to sell, or in the event of a threatened foreclosure, Landlord shall immediately 
notify Tenant in writing. Any sale of the Property shall be subject to Tenant's rights under Section 
20 of this Agreement. Landlord agrees that during the Option Term or any extension thereof, or 
during the Term if the Option is exercised, Landlord shall not initiate or consent to any change in 
the zoning of the Premises or Property or impose or consent to any other restriction that would 
prevent or limit Tenant from using the Premises for the uses intended by Tenant as hereinafter 
set forth in this Agreement. 

2. TERM/RENEWALS. The initial term shall be for ten (10) years (the "Initial Term") 
and shall commence on the Commencement Date (as hereinafter defined). This Agreement shall 
automatically be extended for five (5) additional successive five (5) year terms ("Renewal 
Term"), upon the same terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement unless the Tenant notifies 
Landlord in writing of Tenant's intention not to renew this Agreement at least two hundred 
seventy (270) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or the then existing Renewal Term. 

2 



The Initial Term and any Renewal Terms shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term". The 
terms and conditions for each Renewal Term shall be the same terms and conditions as in this 
Agreement, except that the Rent shall be increased as set forth herein below. 

3. MONTHLY RENT. Commencing on the first (1st) day of the month following the date 
that Tenant "commences construction" which shall not be later than the end of the Option Term 
("Commencement Date"), Tenant will pay the Landlord on or before the 1st day of each calendar 
month in advance, One Thousand Five Hundred and NO/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) ("Rent"). For 
clarification purposes, "commences construction" shall mean the initial grading of the area within 
the Premises where the Communication Facility will be located. Once Tenant commences 
construction, Tenant will provide written notice to Landlord to confirm the actual Commencement 
Date. Rent for any period during the Term hereof which is for less than one (1) full month shall be 
prorated based upon the actual number of days of the month involved. Upon agreement of the 
Parties, Tenant may pay rent by electronic funds transfer and in such event, Landlord agrees to 
provide to Tenant bank routing information for such purpose upon request of Tenant. 

4. RENT ESCALATOR. Upon the commencement of the first Renewal Term, Rent for 
the first Renewal Term will be 10% over the Rent paid during the Initial Term. Upon 
commencement of each subsequent Renewal Term, the monthly Rent will increase by 10% over 
the Rent paid during the previous five (5) year Renewal Term. 

5. ACCESS. At all times throughout the Term of this Agreement, Tenant, and its 
employees, subtenants, agents, and subcontractors, will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven 
(7) day per week pedestrian and vehicular access ("Access") to and over the Property to the 
Premises pursuant to Landlord's existing Right of Way Easement recorded as Document 898032 
("Recorded Access Easement"), extending from the nearest public right of way, Highway 95, to the 
NW corner of Lot 21 Marine Stugas Townhomes, at which point the Recorded Access Easement 
ends, and Tenant's thirty foot (30') wide ingress and egress access route to the Premises begins 
(the Recorded Access Easement and the access route within the Premises shall be collectively 
referred to herein as the "Access Route"). Tenant shall also have a twenty foot (20') wide right­
of-way utility easement ("Utility Easement"), for the installation and maintenance ofutilitywires, 
cables, conduits, and pipes over, under or along the Property and Premises as described and 
depicted on Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto, and for the installation, maintenance and 
operation of the Communication Facility and any utilities serving the Premises. Tenant shall only 
be required to give Landlord reasonable notice prior to accessing the Premises, if there will be 
significant groundwork and/or tower work. Notice is never required in an emergency situation. 
As may be described more fully in Exhibit B, Landlord grants to Tenant the right to use the Access 
Route and Utility Easement for the duration of the Agreement and Landlord agrees to provide to 
Tenant such codes, keys and other instruments necessary for such Access to Tenant. Upon 
Tenant's request, Landlord will execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this right. If 
Tenant elects to utilize an Unmanned Aircraft System ("UAS") in connection with its installation, 
construction, monitoring, site audits, inspections, maintenance, repair, modification, or alteration 
activities at a Property, Landlord hereby grants Tenant, or any UAS operator acting on Tenant's 
behalf, express permission to fly over the applicable Property and Premises, and consents to the 
use of audio and video navigation and recording in connection with the use of the UAS. Landlord 
acknowledges that in the event Tenant cannot obtain Access to the Premises, Tenant shall incur 



significant damage. If Landlord fails to provide the Access granted, such failure shall be a default 
under this Agreement. 

In the event any public utility is unable to use the Access Route, the Landlord hereby 
agrees to grant additional space within the Access Route and/or Utility Easement either to the 
Tenant or to the public utility at no cost to the Tenant. 

6. UTILITIES. Tenant, and its subtenants, shall separately meter charges for the 
consumption of electricity and other utilities associated with its use of the Premises and shall be 
responsible for all costs associated therewith. Tenant will have the right to install utilities, at 
Tenant's expense, and to improve present utilities on the Property and the Premises subject 
hereto. Should a service company require their own separate easement, Landlord agrees to grant 
to any service company providing utility or similar services, including electric power and 
telecommunications, to Tenant over the Property, from an open and improved public road 
(Highway 95) to the Premises, and upon the Premises, for the purpose of constructing, operating 
and maintaining such lines, wires, circuits, and conduits, as such service companies may from time 
to time require in order to provide such services to the Premises. Upon Tenant's or service 
company's request, Landlord will execute a separate recordable utility easement evidencing this 
grant, at no cost to Tenant or the service company. Any utility easements will be documented as 
part of Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto. 

7. MAINTENANCE OF PREMISES. 
a. Tenant shall, at its own expense, maintain the Communication Facility in a 

safe condition, in good repair and in a manner reasonably suitable to Landlord and in compliance 
with all laws. 

b. Tenant shall bear all costs and expenses of installation, inspection and 
maintenance, modifications, and repair of the Communication Facility. 

c. Tenant shall have sole responsibility for the maintenance, repair and security 
of its Communications Facility, and leasehold improvements, and shall keep the same in good 
repair and condition during the Term. 

d. Tenant covenants and agrees to take good care of the Premises and keep it 
free from filth, debris, rubbish and nuisance, to commit no waste thereon, and subject to Section 
12, to surrender the same to Landlord immediately at the expiration or earlier termination of this 
Lease in as good condition as they were at the time of entry thereon by Tenant except for (i) 
reasonable wear and tear, (ii) damage by providential means, fire or other casualty, (iii) damage 
caused by Landlord or one acting on Landlord's behalf, or (iv) damage caused by any third person 
for whose acts Tenant is not responsible under law. 

e. Tenant shall reasonably endeavor to secure and to permit co-location of 
antennae on the tower at commercially reasonable rates. 

f. Tenant must keep the Communication Facility and ground space free of 
debris and anything of a dangerous, noxious, or offensive nature or which would create a hazard, 
undue vibration, heat, noise, and in compliance with all applicable laws. 

g. Landlord shall have no obligation to plow or remove snow to allow Tenant 
access to the Property or the Premises. Tenant shall be responsible for any plowing or snow 
removal deemed necessary by Tenant. Tenant shall also be responsible for cutting the grass and 
otherwise maintaining all landscape within and related to the Premises. Landlord shall have no 
obligation to remove any snow, mow any grass or maintain any landscaping within the Premises. 
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h. In the event Tenant damages any existing trails, roads, or other improvements 
installed by Landlord or others on the Property, Tenant shall repair substantially proven damage; 
provided however, Tenant shall be able to review and challenge such alleged damage prior to 
making any repairs. 

8. INTERFERENCE. Tenant will not cause, nor will Tenant allow its employees, 
tenants, licensees, invitees, agents, or independent contractors to cause frequency interference in 
relation to the operation of the Communication Facility that is measurable in accordance with 
industry standards. In the event Tenant, or its subtenant's equipment causes such frequency 
interference measurable in accordance with industry standards, Tenant will take commercially 
reasonable steps to correct or eliminate the interference issue (if such interference exceeds 
industry standards) within (30) days after receipt of written notice from Landlord. In no event 
shall Landlord be entitled to terminate this Agreement or relocate the equipment as long as Tenant 
is making commercially reasonable efforts to remedy the bona fide interference issue. Interference 
issues between Carriers on the tower will be resolved by Tenant. In no event shall interference 
with public safety communications be allowed, and, if proven, shall be mitigated immediately. 

9. INSURANCE. 
a. Tenant shall carry adequate insurance to protect the parties against any and 

all claims, demands, actions, judgments, expenses, and liabilities that may arise out of or result 
directly or indirectly from Tenant's use of the Property. Any applicable policy shall list the 
Landlord as an additional insured and shall provide that it will be the primary coverage. Said policy 
of general liability insurance will at a minimum provide a combined single limit of Two Million and 
No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall have the right to 
self-insure such general liability coverage. 

b. Tenant shall also maintain workers' compensation insurance on all 
employees (or subcontractors) working on the Premises as required by state law. Tenant shall 
annually deliver to Landlord a Certificate of Insurance as evidence that the above coverages are in 
full force and effect. 

c. Tenant shall provide Landlord with subcontractor's Certificate of Insurance 
during active construction, repair, or replacement at the Communication Facility. 

10. INDEMNIFICATION. 
a. Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and 

against any and all injury, loss, damage or liability, costs or expenses in connection with a third 
party claim (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly from the 
installation, use, maintenance, repair or removal of the Communication Facility or Tenant's breach 
of any provision of this Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional 
act or omission of Landlord, its employees, invitees, agents or independent contractors. 

b. Landlord agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Tenant harmless from and 
against any and all injury, loss, damage or liability, costs or expenses in connection with a third 
party claim (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly from the actions 
or failure to act of Landlord, its employees, invitees, agents or independent contractors, or 
Landlord's breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the 
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negligent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its employees, agents or independent 
contractors. 

c. The indemnified party: (i) shall promptly provide the indemnifying party 
with written notice of any claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like for which it seeks indemnification 
pursuant to the terms of this Paragraph and provide the indemnifying party with copies of any 
demands, notices, summonses, or legal papers received in connection with such claim, demand, 
lawsuit, or the like; (ii) shall not settle any such claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like without the 
prior written consent of the indemnifying party; and (iii) shall fully cooperate with the 
indemnifying party in the defense of the claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like. A delay in notice shall 
not relieve the indemnifying party of its indemnity obligation, except (1) to the extent the 
indemnifying party can show it was prejudiced by the delay; and (2) the indemnifying party shall 
not be liable for any settlement or litigation expenses incurred before the time when notice is 
given. 

d. Each party hereby expressly releases the other from liability it may have on 
account of any loss to the Premises or contents of either due to fire or any peril included in the coverage 
of any applicable fire and extended coverage and material damage insurance, however caused, including 
such losses as may be due to the negligence of the other patty, its agents or employees, but only to the 
extent of any amount recovered by reason of such insurance, and each patty hereby waives any right of 
subrogation which might otherwise exist in or accrue to such party on account thereof, provided that 
such release of liability and waiver of the right of subrogation shall not be operative in any case where 
the effect thereof is to invalidate such insurance coverage under applicable state law (or increase the cost 
thereof, unless the other patty reimburses the insured for any cost increase). If Tenant fails to maintain 
in force any insurance required by this Lease to be carried by it, then for purposes of this waiver of 
subrogation it shall be deemed to have been fully insured and to have recovered the entire amount of its 
loss. 

e. Tenant assumes and bears the risk of all loss and damage to the 
Communication Facility from any and every cause whatsoever, whether or not insured, except in 
the case of gross negligence or intentional misconduct on the part of the Landlord. No loss or 
damage to the Communication Facility or any part thereof shall impair any obligation of Tenant 
under this Lease and it shall continue in full force and effect, unless Tenant is unable to use the 
Premises as provided in this Lease. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. 
a. In the event Tenant becomes aware of any hazardous materials on the 

Property, or any environmental, health or safety condition or matter relating to the Property, that, 
in Tenant's sole determination, renders the condition of the Premises or Property unsuitable for 
Tenant's use, or if Tenant believes that the leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would 
expose Tenant to undue risks ofliability to a government agency or other third party, then Tenant 
will have the right, in addition to any other rights it may have at law or in equity, to terminate this 
Agreement upon written notice to Landlord. 

b. Landlord represents and warrants, except as may be identified in Exhibit 1 
attached to this Agreement, (i) the Premises, as of the Effective Date, is free of hazardous 
substances, including asbestos-containing materials and lead paint, and (ii) the Property has never 
been subject to any contamination or hazardous conditions resulting in any environmental 
investigation, inquiry, or remediation. Landlord and Tenant agree that each will be responsible 
for compliance with any and all applicable governmental laws, rules, statutes, regulations, codes, 
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ordinances, or principles of common law regulating or imposing standards ofliability or standards 
of conduct with regard to protection of the environment or worker health and safety, as may now 
or at any time hereafter be in effect, to the extent such apply to that party's activity conducted in 
or on the Property. 

c. Landlord and Tenant agree to hold harmless and indemnify the other from, 
and to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of the 
indemnifying party for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and 
for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, summons, citation, directive, litigation, 
investigation or proceeding ("Claims"), to the extent arising from that party's breach of its 
obligations or representations under the terms of this Paragraph. Landlord agrees to hold 
harmless and indemnify Tenant from, and to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at 
the sole cost and expense of Landlord for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs 
or damages, and for responding to any Claims, to the extent arising from subsurface or other 
contamination of the Property with hazardous substances prior to the Effective Date or from such 
contamination caused by the acts or omissions of Landlord during the Term. Tenant agrees to 
hold harmless and indemnify Landlord from, and to assume all duties, responsibilities and 
liabilities at the sole cost and expense of Tenant for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, 
losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any Claims, to the extent arising from hazardous 
substances brought onto the Property by Tenant. 

d. The indemnification provisions contained in this Section 11 specifically 
include reasonable costs, expenses and fees incurred in connection with any investigation of 
Property conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal, or restoration work required by any 
governmental authority. The provisions of this Section 11 will survive the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

12. REMOVAL/RESTORATION. 
a. All portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property by 

Tenant will be and remain Tenant's personal property and, at Tenant's option, may be removed 
by Tenant at any time during or after the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no part of the 
Communication Facility constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by Tenant will become, or 
be considered as being affixed to or a part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of 
Landlord that all improvements of every kind and nature constructed, erected or placed by Tenant 
on the Premises will be and remain the property of Tenant and may be removed by Tenant at any 
time during or after the Term. Upon termination of this Lease, Tenant will remove the 
Communication Facility above-grade only. Tenant will repair any damage to the Property resulting 
from Tenant's removal activities. Any portions of the Communication Facility that Tenant does 
not remove within one hundred twenty (120) days after the later of the end of the Term and 
cessation of Tenant's operations at the Premises shall not be deemed abandoned and shall not be 
owned by Landlord unless it declares otherwise and shall be removed by Tenant and the disturbed 
areas restored. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant will not be responsible for the replacement 
of any trees, shrubs or other vegetation. 

b. Tenant shall keep and maintain at all times a removal bond or letter of credit 
in the amount of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00) to contribute to the cost of 
removal of any of the Communication Facility. It shall be in a form reasonably acceptable to the 
Landlord and shall be supplied on the Commencement Date of this Agreement. 

c. Should Tenant fail to remove the Communication Facility pursuant to the 
terms of this Agreement, after the one hundred twenty (120) day removal timeframe has expired, 
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Tenant shall continue to pay the current monthly rental amount until the Communication Facility 
is removed. 

13. ASSIGNMENT /SUBLEASE. Tenant will have the right to assign this Agreement the 
Premises and its rights herein, in whole or in part, with Landlord's consent which consent shall 
not unreasonably be withheld. Any proposed assignee shall demonstrate that they possess at least 
as much financial resources, solvency and experience as the proposed assignor and any request 
for assignment shall include any information reasonably requested by the City to determine the 
performance and capability of the proposed assignee. Upon notification to Landlord of such 
assignment, and Landlord's written acceptance of the assignment, Tenant will be relieved of all 
future performance, liabilities and obligations under this Agreement to the extent of such 
assignment unless otherwise specified. Tenant may sublet the Premises in Tenant's sole discretion. 

14. TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or further 
liability, as follows: 

a. by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant, or its subtenants, are 
unable to obtain, or maintain, any required approval(s) or the issuance of a license or permit by 
any agency, board, court or other governmental authority necessary for the construction or 
operation of the Communication Facility as now or hereafter intended by Tenant, or its subtenants; 
or if Tenant determines, in its sole discretion that the cost of or delay in obtaining or retaining the 
same is commercially unreasonable; 

b. by Tenant, upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant determines, in its sole 
discretion, due to the title report results or survey results, that the condition of the Premises is 
unsatisfactory for its intended uses; 

c. by Tenant, upon written notice to Landlord, for any reason or no reason, at 
any time prior to commencement of construction by Tenant; 

d. by Tenant upon sixty (60)days prior written notice to Landlord for any 
reason or no reason, so as long as Tenant pays Landlord a termination fee equal to six (6) month's 
Rent, at the then-current rate, provided, however, that no such termination fee will be payable on 
account of the termination of this Agreement by Tenant under any termination provision 
contained in any other section of this Agreement, including the following: Section lb 
(Surveys/Tests/Governmental Approvals), Section 11 (Environmental and Hazardous Materials), 
Section 14 (Termination), Section 16 (Eminent Domain/Condemnation), or Section 17 (Casualty). 

e. Notwithstanding any purported termination by Tenant, the provisions of this 
Agreement relating to the restoration, indemnification shall survive termination for a period of 
one (1) year (or longer if such judicial action has commenced within 1 year but not been completed 
within 1 year) as necessary to preserve remedies. In addition, the provisions of this Lease with 
respect to any obligation of Tenant to pay any sum owing in order to perform any act after the 
expiration or earlier termination of the Term shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of 
the Term. 

15. NOTICES. All notices, requests and demands hereunder will be given by first class 
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight 
courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused, or returned 
undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties hereto as follows: 
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Ifto Landlord: 

City of Marine on St. Croix 
Attn: City Clerk 
121 Judd Street, 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047 

If to Tenant: 

SMC HOLDINGS, LLC 
PO Box 907 
Forest Lake, MN 55025 

Landlord Emergency Contact: 

City of Marine on St. Croix 
Public Works Maintenance 
651-433-5492 

Tenant Emergency Contact: 
Steve Anderson 
SMC HOLDINGS, LLC 
612-802-5385 

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior 
written notice to the other party hereto as provided herein. Provided however, either party may 
change the Emergency Contact information by giving five (5) days prior written notice to the other 
party. 

16. EMINENT DOMAIN/CONDEMNATION. 

a. In the event the whole of the Property is taken by Eminent Domain, this Lease 
shall terminate as of the date title to the Property vests in the condemning authority. In event a 
portion of the Property is taken by eminent domain, and such taking materially impairs the 
functioning of the Communication Facility, in a way which cannot be cured, either Party shall have 
the right to terminate this Lease as of said date of title transfer, by giving thirty (30) days written 
notice to the other Party. In the event of any taking under the power of eminent domain, Tenant 
shall be entitled to any portion of the award paid for the taking of the Communication Facility 
(since Tenant constructed the improvements) and the Landlord shall receive any portion of the 
award paid for as compensation for diminution in value of the fee title of the Property. Tenant 
shall have the right to claim and recover from the condemning authority any amounts recoverable 
by Tenant on account of any and all damage to Tenant's business and any costs or expenses 
incurred by Tenant in moving/removing the Communication Facility, personal property, ground 
facilities, and leasehold improvements. 

b. In the event Landlord receives notification of any Condemnation proceedings 
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affecting the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within twenty­
four (24) hours. If a condemning authority takes all of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in 
Tenant's sole determination, to render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant, this Agreement will 
terminate as of the date the title vests in the condemning authority. The parties will each be 
entitled to pursue their own separate awards in the condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will 
include, where applicable, the value of its Communication Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, 
and business dislocation expenses. Tenant will be entitled to reimbursement for any prepaid Rent 
on a pro rata basis. 

17. CASUAL TY. Landlord will use commercially reasonable efforts to provide notice to 
Tenant of any major casualty or other harm affecting the Property within 24 hours of Landlord's 
awareness of the casualty or other harm. Examples of a major casualty include but are not limited 
to: a grass fire that is threatening the Communications Facility, or damage to the access road that 
prevents access to the Communication Facility, or damage/deterioration to the ground below 
grade that may affect the structural integrity of the tower or the Communication Facility. If any 
part of the Communication Facility or the Property is damaged by casualty or other harm as to 
render the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant's determination (i.e., the functioning of the 
Communication Facility is materially impaired in a way which cannot be cured), then Tenant may 
terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Landlord, which termination will be 
effective as of the date of such casualty or other harm. Upon such termination, Tenant will be 
entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Tenant on account thereof and to be 
reimbursed for any prepaid Rent on a pro rata basis. Landlord agrees to permit Tenant, and/or 
subtenants, to place temporary transmission and reception facilities on the Property, but only until 
such time as Tenant, and/or subtenants, are able to activate a replacement transmission facility at 
another location; notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement, such temporary facilities 
will be governed by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Rent. If Landlord 
or Tenant undertakes to rebuild or restore the Premises and/or the Communication Facility, as 
applicable, Landlord agrees to permit Tenant, and/or subtenants, to place temporary transmission 
and reception facilities on the Property until the reconstruction of the Premises and/or the 
Communication Facility is completed. If Tenant determines not to rebuild or restore the 
Communication Facility. Tenant will notify Landlord of such determination within thirty (30) days 
after the casualty or other harm. If Tenant does not so notify Landlord and Tenant decides not to 
terminate under this Section 17, then Tenant will promptly rebuild or restore any portion of the 
Property interfering with or required for Tenant's use of the Premises to substantially the same 
condition as existed before the casualty or other harm. Landlord agrees that the Rent shall be 
abated until the Property and/or the Premises are rebuilt or restored, unless Tenant, and/or 
subtenants, places temporary transmission and reception facilities on the Property. 

18. WAIVER OF LANDLORD'S LIENS. Landlord waives any and all lien rights it may 
have, statutory or otherwise, concerning the Communication Facility or any portion thereof. The 
Communication Facility shall be deemed personal property for purposes of this Agreement, 
regardless of whether any portion is deemed real or personal property under applicable law; 
Landlord consents to Tenant's right to remove all or any portion of the Communication Facility from 
time to time in Tenant's sole discretion and without Landlord's consent. 

19. TAXES. The Property is in a tax-exempt status. Tenant shall pay any taxes or 
assessments which may be lawfully levied against Tenant's occupancy or use of the Premises, or 
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any Tenant's improvements placed thereon as a result of Tenant's occupancy, but Tenant reserves 
the right to contest the levy of any tax or assessment, which it feels is unjust. Tenant shall have no 
obligation to pay any tax, assessment or charge that Tenant is disputing in good faith in 
appropriate proceedings prior to a final determination that such a is properly assessed. 

20. SALE OF PROPERTY. 
a. Landlord may sell the Property or a portion thereof to a third party, 

provided: (i) the sale is made subject to the terms of this Agreement; and (ii) if the sale does not 
include the assignment of Landlord's full interest in this Agreement, the purchaser must agree to 
perform, without requiring compensation from Tenant or any subtenant, any obligation of 
Landlord under this Agreement, including Landlord's obligation to cooperate with Tenant as 
provided hereunder. 

b. If Landlord, at any time during the Term of this Agreement, decides to rezone 
or sell, split, separate, subdivide or otherwise transfer all or any part of the Premises, or all or any 
part of the Property, to a purchaser other than Tenant, Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant in 
writing, and such rezoning, sale, subdivision or transfer shall be subject to this Agreement and 
Tenant's rights hereunder. 

c. Landlord agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property for the 
installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communication facilities if such 
installation, operation or maintenance would interfere with Tenant's Communication Facility as 
determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant, or subtenant, in its sole discretion. 
Landlord or Landlord's prospective purchaser shall reimburse Tenant, or subtenant, for any costs 
and expenses of such testing. If the radio frequency propagation tests demonstrate levels of 
interference unacceptable to Tenant, or subtenant, Landlord shall be prohibited from selling, 
leasing or using any areas of the Property for purposes of any installation, operation or 
maintenance of any other wireless communication facility or equipment. 

d. The provisions of this Section 20 shall in no way limit or impair the 
obligations of Landlord under this Agreement, including interference and access obligations. 

21. DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE. 
a. Tenant's Default. The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and a 

breach of this Agreement: (i) non-payment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than 
thirty (30) days after written notice from Landlord of such failure to pay; or (ii) Tenant's failure to 
perform any other term or condition under this Agreement within forty-five ( 45) days after 
written notice from Landlord specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to 
exist if Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period and provided that such 
efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default will be 
excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. If Tenant remains in material 
default beyond any applicable cure period, then Landlord will have the right to exercise any and 
all rights and remedies available to it under law and equity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a 
breach by Tenant is causing damage to person or property ("Emergency Breach"), then Landlord 
shall provide written notice to Tenant within 24-hours ( or such time as commercially reasonable 
under the circumstances) of discovering the Emergency Breach. After receipt of written notice of 
such Emergency Breach, Tenant shall take commercially reasonable action to cure the Emergency 
Breach. Delay in curing an Emergency Breach will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable 
control of Tenant or so long as Tenant has commenced to cure the Emergency Breach. 

11 



b. Landlord's Default. The following will be deemed a default by Landlord and 
a breach of this Agreement: (i) Landlord's failure to provide Access to the Premises as required 
by Section 5 within twenty-four (24) hours after written notice of such failure; or (ii) Landlord's 
failure to perform any term, condition or breach of any warranty or covenant under this 
Agreement within forty-five ( 45) days after written notice from Tenant specifying the failure. No 
such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Landlord has commenced to cure the default 
within such period and provided such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable 
diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control 
of Landlord. If Landlord remains in material default beyond any applicable cure period, Tenant 
will have any and all rights available to it under law and equity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if 
there is an Emergency Breach (as defined above) by Landlord, then Tenant shall provide written 
notice to Landlord within 24 hours (or such time as commercially reasonable under the circumstances) 
of discovering the Emergency Breach. After receipt of written notice of such Emergency Breach, Tenant 
shall take commercially reasonable action to cure the Emergency Breach. Delay in curing an Emergency 
Breach will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Landlord or so long as Landlord 
is taking action to cure such Emergency Breach. 

22. REMEDIES. The Parties agree that if either Party fails to materially perform its 
obligations or duties under this Agreement, or materially breaches or threatens to materially 
breach this Agreement, and such material and ongoing breaches remained uncured, then either 
Party may suffer irreparable harm, the extent of which cannot be readily calculated or determined, 
that in such event either Party may terminate this Agreement and/or seek and obtain an order of 
specific performance and/or a temporary or permanent injunction under the Laws or judicial 
decisions of the State of Minnesota; provided, however, that both Parties shall use reasonable 
efforts to mitigate its damages in connection with a default by either Party. 

23. MISCELLANEOUS. 
a. Amendment/Waiver. This Agreement cannot be amended, modified or 

revised unless done in writing and signed by Landlord and Tenant. No provision may be waived 
except in a writing signed by both parties. The failure by a party to enforce any provision of this 
Agreement or to require performance by the other party will not be construed to be a waiver, or 
in any way affect the right of either party to enforce such provision thereafter. 

b. Memorandum of Lease. Each party agrees to cooperate with the other in 
executing any documents necessary to protect its rights or use of the Premises. Either party may 
record a Memorandum of Lease in substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 2. 

c. Limitation of Liability. Except for the indemnity obligations set forth in this 
Agreement, and otherwise notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Tenant 
and Landlord each waives any claims that each may have against the other with respect to 
consequential, incidental or special damages, however caused, based on any theory of liability. 

d. Compliance with Law. Tenant agrees to comply with all federal, state and 
local laws, orders, rules and regulations ("Laws") applicable to Tenant's use of the Communication 
Facility on the Property and the Premises. Landlord agrees to comply with all Laws relating to 
Landlord's ownership and use of the Property and any improvements on the Property. 
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e. Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement 
will run with the Property and bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns. 

f. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto, all 
being a part hereof, constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all 
prior offers, negotiations, and agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. 
Exhibits are numbered to correspond to the Section wherein they are first referenced. Except as 
otherwise stated in this Agreement, each party shall bear its own fees and expenses (including the 
fees and expenses of its agents, brokers, representatives, attorneys, and accountants) incurred in 
connection with the negotiation, drafting, execution and performance of this Agreement and the 
transactions it contemplates. 

g. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the Jaws of the State 
of Minnesota and the Parties agree that the venue for any legal proceedings will be Washington 
County, Minnesota. 

h. Interpretation. Unless otherwise specified, the following rules of 
construction and interpretation apply: (i) captions are for convenience and reference only and in 
no way define or limit the construction of the terms and conditions hereof; (ii) use of the term 
"including" will be interpreted to mean "including but not limited to"; (iii) whenever a party's 
consent is required under this Agreement, except as otherwise stated in the Agreement or as same 
may be duplicative, such consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) 
exhibits are an integral part of this Agreement and are incorporated by reference into this 
Agreement; (v) use of the terms "termination" or "expiration" are interchangeable; (vi) reference 
to a default will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace and cure periods; (vii) to the 
extent there is any issue with respect to any alleged, perceived or actual ambiguity in this 
Agreement, the ambiguity shall not be resolved on the basis of who drafted the Agreement; (viii) 
the singular use of words includes the plural where appropriate; and (ix) if any provision of this 
Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement 
shall remain in full force if the overall purpose of the Agreement is not rendered impossible and 
the original purpose, intent or consideration is not materially impaired. 

i. Severability. If any term of this Agreement is found to be void or invalid, 
such invalidity shall not affect the remaining terms of this Agreement, which shall constitute in full 
force and effect. 

j. Further Acts. Upon request, the Parties will cause to be promptly and duly 
taken, executed, acknowledged and delivered all such further acts, documents, and assurances as 
their counterparty may request from time to time in order to effectuate, carry out and perform all 
of the terms, provisions and conditions of this Agreement and all transactions and permitted use 
contemplated by this Agreement. 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the Effective 
Date. 

"LANDLORD" 

City of Marine on St. Croix, 
a governmental subdivision of the 
State of Minnesota 

By:---------­
Print Name: Lynette Peterson 
Its: City Clerk 
Date: __________ _ 

"TENANT" 

SMC HOLDINGS, LLC, 
a Minnesota limited liability company 

By: __________ _ 
Print Name: _______ _ 
Its: ___________ _ 

Date: ___________ _ 

The "Effective Date" of this Agreement shall be:------~ 20_. 

[ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE] 
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LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON) 

On this __ day of ____ ~ 20~ before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared 
Lynette Peterson, City Clerk of the City of Marine on St. Croix, a Minnesota municipality within the 
State of Minnesota, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of the City of Marine on St. Croix 
by the authority of the City Council of the City of Marine on St. Croix, and Lynette Peterson 
acknowledges said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Landlord, City of Marine on St. Croix. 

Notary Public: _________ _ 
My Commission Expires: _____ _ 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON) 

On the __ day of _____ ~ 20~ before me personally appeared _____ ~ 
and acknowledged under oath that he/she is the ______ of SMC HOLDINGS, LLC, a 
Minnesota limited liability company, the Tenant , and as such was authorized to execute this 
instrument on behalf of the Tenant. 

Notary Public: _________ _ 
My Commission Expires: _____ _ 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PREMISES 

The Property is legally described as follows: 

Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 06, Township 31 North, City of Marine on the St. Croix, 
Washington County, Minnesota. 

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows: 

See attached depiction of the Premises as shown on the Certificate of Survey. 
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EXHIBIT B 
ACCESS ROUTE AND UTILITY EASEMENT 

OIIAFTCOPY CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY ORAFTCOPY 

Pirl oflheNri.,,·e1t Qu.art«ofSectioci 06, To;,,"Nhip) I Nonh. R.l,,,e l9West, 
Cityon,brlncon St. Crolt, WNhlnpmCouoly,~f~ 
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EXHIBIT 1 

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE 

Landlord represents and warrants that the Property, as of the Effective Date, is free of hazardous 
substances except as follows: 

NONE 
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Exhibit 2 

MEMORANDUM 
OF 

LEASE 

This Memorandum of Lease is entered into on this __ day of _____ ~ 20_, by 
and between City of Marine on St. Croix, a governmental subdivision of the State of Minnesota, 
having a mailing address of 121 Judd Street, Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047, (hereinafter called 
"Landlord"), and SMC HOLDINGS, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a mailing 
address of P.O. Box 907, Forest Lake, MN 55025 ("Tenant"). 

1. Landlord and Tenant entered into a certain Option and Land Lease Agreement 
("Agreement") on the __ day of ______ _, 202_, for the purpose of 
installing, operating and maintaining a Communication Facility and other 
improvements. All of the foregoing is set forth in the Agreement. 

2. The initial lease term will be ten (10) years commencing on the Effective Date, with five 
(5) successive automatic five (5) year options to renew. 

3. The portion of the land being leased to Tenant and associated easements are legally 
described in Exhibit A, and per Exhibit B annexed hereto. 

4. This Memorandum of Lease is not intended to amend or modify and shall not be deemed 
or construed as amending or modifying, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of 
the Agreement, all of which are hereby ratified and affirmed. In the event of a conflict 
between the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease and the provisions of the 
Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall control. The Agreement shall be 
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, 
successors, and assigns, subject to the provisions of the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Lease as of the day and 
year first above written. 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the Effective 
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Date. 

"LANDLORD" 

City of Marine on St. Croix, 
a governmental subdivision of the State of 
Minnesota 

By: ___________ _ 
Print Name: __________ _ 
Its: _____________ _ 
Date: ____________ _ 

"TENANT" 

SMC HOLDINGS, LLC 
a Minnesota limited liability company 

By:-----------
Print Name: ________ _ 
Its: ____________ _ 
Date: ___________ _ 

[ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE] 
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LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON) 

On this __ day of----~ 20__, before me, a Notary Public, personally 
appeared Lynnette Peterson, City Clerk of the City of Marine on St. Croix, a Minnesota municipality 
within the State of Minnesota, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of the City of Marine on 
St. Croix by the authority of the City Council of the City of Marine on St. Croix, and Lynette Peterson 
acknowledges said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Landlord, City of Marine on St. Croix. 

Notary Public: _________ _ 
My Commission Expires: _____ _ 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON) 

On the __ day of _____ _, 20__, before me personally appeared _____ __, 
and acknowledged under oath that he/she is the ______ of SMC HOLDINGS, LLC, a 
Minnesota limited liability company, the Tenant named in the attached instrument, and as such 
was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the Tenant. 

NotaryPublic: _________ _ 

My Commission Expires: _____ _ 
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EXHIBIT A TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PREMISES 

The Property is legally described as follows: 

Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 06, Township 31 North, City of Marine on the St. 
Croix, Washington County, Minnesota. 

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows: 

See attached depiction of the Premises as shown on the Certificate of Survey. 



EXHIBIT B TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

ACCESS ROUTE AND UTILITY EASEMENT 

ORAFTCOi'Y CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY ORAFTCOPY 
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Fee Schedule for City of Marine on St Croix 

Athletic Event (based on attendee/participant total) 

Fewer than 100 

Fewer than 500 

Fewer than 1000 

Fewer than 3000 

More than 3000 

Barriers for Block Party 

Block Party 

Boat Moorage 

Boat Retrieval (Unlicensed) 

Building Permits 

Burn Permit 

Cemetery Lot Purchase 

Cemetery Full Burial 

Cemetery Cremation Burial 

Cleaning Fee (if applicable) 

Community Festival 

Driveway 

Dog License 

False Fire Alarms (per calendar year): 

Alarms: 1-3 

Alarms: 4+ 

Other False Alarms (per calendar year) : 

Alarms: 1-3 

Alarms: 4-7 

$25 

$100 

$200 

$300 

$500 

$25 

$0 

$150 canoe; $350 motorized 

$400 canoe; $700 motorized plus 

Labor and/or Equipment 

Follows State of MN Building Code 

$8 pile; $40 running 

$800 resident; $1500 non-resident 

$1000 Weekday; $1500 

Weekend/Holiday; $400 Child 

$700 Weekday; $850 Weekend 

$200 

$SO 

$100 

$10 

Commercial Residential 

No Charge No Charge 

Actual cost of Actual cost of 

response response 

Commercial Residential 

No Charge No Charge 

$60.00 each $50.00 each 



Alarms: 8+ 

Fire Vehicle/Equipment per call: 

Film Permits & Associated Fees 

Application 

Permit Fees 

On Sale Liquor License 

Off Sale Liquor License 

Sunday On Sale Liquor License 

Marine Village Sehool G•1m l=ull Rental 

$100.00 each $75.00 each 

Pumper Unit Responding: $250.00 per hour 

Tanker Unit Responding: $150.00 per hour 

Grass Fire Unit Responding: $100.00 per hour 

Personnel Costs: Hourly rate times number of 

personnel 

Minimum Charge: 

Maximum Charge: 

$SO 

$150.00 

$400.00 

As determined by City Council 

$2000 

$100 

$100 

Marine Village Sehool Gym l=ull Rental Damage Deposit 

Marine Village Sehool G•1m Mourly Rental *max 2 hours 

$300 resident; $650 non resident 

$750 resident; $1000 non resident 

$25/hour resident; $SO/hour non 

resident 

Marine Village Sehool Gym Mourl>t• Rental Key Deposit 

No Parking Signs 

Parade 

Park Rental 

Park Damage Deposit 

Private Event 

Private Residential Ticketed Event 

Amplified Sound and/or Music 

STR 

$125 

$20 per block 

$200 

$100 resident; $200 non-resident 

$200 

$SO 

$SO 

$SO 

$200 



Tobacco 

Village Hall Rental 

Village Hall Hourly Rental *max 3 hours 

Village Hall Damage Deposit 

Wine/Beer License 

Zoning (CUP/Variance) 

$100 

$400 resident; $800 non-resident 

$25/hour resident; $50 non-resident 

$750 resident; $1500 non-resident 

$500 

$100 



Additional Fund transfers for 2023 

From Checking to 

Cem - Improvement fund $32,000 

PS -Vehicle Replacement $10,000 

WWT - Reserve $5,000 

From RDS-Salt Shed fund to City Checking $25,159.95 



December 2023 - MAINTENANCE REPORT 

WASTEWATER 
-Monthly Pl lift station samples collected and submitted to Pace Analytical 
-Completed locates as they come in daily 
-Completed and submitted DMR's 
-December numbers: 819k gallons pumped for the month 
-Average daily flow 26k gallons, (Permit allows for 49,500 avg) 
-Met with Ben Zierke for soil testing at drain field at 400 Nason Hill Rd 
-Pumped solids tanks and wet well at the Brookside and Chocolate Shop 
-Replaced pump in wet well at the bank. 
-Met with Brian from Midwest Sewer for a second bid on the P2 rehab project 
-Tested soil in the drain field for bio-mat buildup in preparation to possibly replace drop 
boxes and valves. Soil conditions looked great. 

WATER 
-Submitted Fluoride report 
-Continue to perform locates as they come in 
-Changed out failed pressure tank in the well house 
-Met with Jon from Hawkins chemicals for fluoride 

PARKS I TRAILS 
-Met with Kristina Smitten about work with STS in the hollow 
-cleared trails as necessary 

ROADS 
-Started trimming with NWI on Rose, Wilke, Berky, and Judd 
-Worked with NWI on 2nd and Cherry for storm damage cleanup 
-Worked with NWI in the cemetery and finished on Cheny and 2nd 

-Ordered salt on 12/26, delivered 1/2. 
-Plowed and treated roads as necessary 

CEMETERY 
-Marked graves for monument companies 
-Staked out platted streets for winter 
-Met with neighboring property owner about a tree that came down over the cemetery 
fence 

MISCELLANEOUS 
-Guardian was out for their monthly visit 
-Continue to push up brush pile at the compost site 



-Decorated City Hall for Christmas 
-Working on cleaning at the shop as time permits 
-Locate meet with Braun for soil borings. Located wastewater at 18 location so they can 
bore down 14.5' or until bedrock is hit 
-Washed dump truck to take to the school to show the kids and teach them about snow 
plowing safety 
-Grapple bucked broke while working at the shop. Took it apart and re built one side 
where the jaw attaches to the bucket 

SCHOOL PROPERTY 
-Switched active UV chamber on the filter at the school. 
-Guardian came to the school during Christmas break to treat for ants while no kids were 
in school 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, December 14, 2023 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nyenhuis at 7:00pm. Nyenhuis, Pardun, Ward 
(zoom), Anderson and Miller present. 

Citizens: Glen Mills, Scott Spisak, John Goodfellow, Kitzie Vadheim, Mike Tibbetts, Jim Maher, 
Kate Seitz, Ryan Goodman, Rosie Peters, Gwen/Larry Roden, Tom Waiih, Lynn Bjorkman, Tom 
Omdahl, Kristina Smitten, Jeff Comins, Cecily Harris, Fran Miron, Roger Lyle, Gayle Knutson, 
Dorothy Deetz, Paul Paladie, Cuti Moe, Annie Minich. 

Approval of the Agenda - Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the agenda with the 
addition of comment from County Commissioner Fran Miron. 

Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the agenda as amended. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Citizens Considerations -

Folk School Request - Kate Seitz, director of the Folk School, was in attendance to request 
permission to have a few small campfires on school property. The Fire Chief was okay as long as 
there was some way to dispose of the ash. Anderson was okay with the request however would 
like the City Clerk notified prior to each fire. The Council also wanted to make sure the fire was 
contained in a ring or container and that the ash was completely out prior to leaving. 
The Folk School is also looking to have a small storage shed and is requesting to keep it on school 
property. It would not be a permanent structure. The Council requested they work with public 
works and the Village School on a location. Nyenhuis also gave permission to paint the shed and 
requested they keep the color similar to the po1iable classroom. 

Mike Tibbetts - Mr. Tibbetts, 940 Broadway St, wanted to discuss the Mill Stream project being 
done by the Watershed District. He stated there is approximately 300 yards of sediment that flows 
into that pond every year. He would like to see a minimal approach to the Mill pond work and 
have the City start a new Millstream Association and use the money that was given to the City by 
the previous Millstream Association to fund the project. 
Ward appreciates Mr. Tibbets comments and stated that the Watershed will be taking all citizen 
comments into consideration and bring those ideas f01ih in the spring. She does not believe the 
Watershed will be heavy handed in the project, and also does not believe that this meeting is the 
right venue to discuss these ideas in detail. Nyenhuis appreciates the comments as well, however 
believes the Watershed is doing a great job working with the community and will be taking those 
comments into consideration when working on the plan. 



Jim Maher - Marla Update Jim Maher was in attendance to update the Council on the Jordan 
bequest and the issue of moving those funds into the St. Croix Valley Foundation. The Washington 
County Board of Commissioners met earlier this week and voted to support the transfer of funds. 
MarLa has presented a revised Joint Powers Agreement between the City and County that would 
need to be approved prior to moving forward. Commissioner Fran Miron believes the goal is to 
establish that bequest fund into perpetuity and moving them into an endowment fund would 
accomplish that. Miller noted that Marla would only be using the interest and not principle if 
possible, which will also help to accomplish that goal. 
Commissioner Miron appreciates the work done between Marla and the County to get this 
accomplished and the County appreciates the work going on with the library and dedication of the 
volunteers. 

Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the joint powers agreement between the City and 
Washington County. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Planning Commission - Chairman Spisak reported on the November meeting. The Commission 
held a workshop and set the public hearing date for the zoning code amendment. The hearing will 
be held on January 30, 2024 with formal adoption at the February Council meeting. The DNR has 
also conditionally approved the amendments, which will allow this process to move forward. There 
will be a link sent with the finalized documents to allow the Council and public to review and 
comments prior to the public hearing. 

Tim Casey has agreed to renew his term for an additional three years and Ed Sanderson will not 
be renewing his term. The open position is cunently posted. 

Miller moved and Pardun seconded to approve Tim Casey for an additional three year term. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed. 

Public Safety - Chief Mills reported there were nine calls last month. 

Roads - Ryan Goodman reviewed the engineering report. 

MnDot has approved the request Jake Brake sign request, however they will require the City to 
pay for the signage. Pardun reported the cost for two signs will be $3,016.00. Anderson believes 
the cost is higher than he would like to see, however he believes these signs are needed and that it 



is money well spent. These will also allow Washington County to enforce this issue with the semi's 
driving through town. Ward does not believe there is the enforcement capacity for all of the signs 
that are being installed and would like to see a comprehensive speed reduction study. Pardun stated 
again that the chance of the speed limit being reduced if a study is done is extremely low however 
the chance of the speed being increase is very high. 

Pardun moved and Anderson seconded to approve a payment to Mn DOT in the amount of $3.016 
for the installation of No Jake Braking signs. 

Pardun moved and Anderson seconded to approve the. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

2025-2027 Street Projects-Pardun reported that in advance of the 2025-2027 street projects, the 
soil boring tests need to be complete. Braun Intertec came in the low bidder in the amount of 
$17,250. 

Pardun moved and Anderson seconded to approve the bidfi·om Braun Intertecfor the 2025-2027 
street improvement projects in the amount of$17,250. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Personnel - Pardun reported that he and Mayor Nyenhuis completed staff reviews. He publicly 
thanked all City staff. 

Parks & Rec - Ward reported the final management plan for the Hollow is complete. Miller 
thanked the committee as this process was very long. Ward thank the members of the committee 
as well, Eileen Hunter, Kristina Smitten, John Goodfellow and Julie Wan-en. 

Ward moved and Miller seconded to approve the final management plan for the Hollow as 
presented. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 



Ward moved and Miller seconded to approve the contract with Minnesota Native Landscapes as 
presented. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Cemetery - No Repmi. 

Water/Wastewater Systems - Pardun presented a proposal for the septic drainfield evaluation in 
the amount of $12,500. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to approve the proposal by Bolton and Menk for the drainfield 
evaluation in the amount of $12,500. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

City Prope1iies - The Council held a workshop to discuss the dumpster and porta potty enclosures. 
The discussion was productive and the next step is to discuss the options with City Attorney to 
come to a conclusion. Nyenhuis also reminded anyone 

Red Bridge Proposal - Pardun presented a Scan and Scope proposal for the Red Bridge 
maintenance. The targets will be installed in 2024 and 2025 and the results will be reviewed at the 
end of that timeframe to determine if additional work will need to be done. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to accept the proposal by Bolton Menk, option A as presented, 
in the amount of 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Cell Tower - Anderson reported he and Pardun have been in further discussion with Vinco and 
there has been movement in the negotiations and hopes to have something to present to the Council 
in January. 

Multi-Generational Education Committee Miller presented the member list of the committee for 
approval. There is still one committee position open. 



Miller moved and Pardun seconded to approve thefollavving members of the committee: 
Bill Miller - Council 
Win Miller - Marine Village School 
Robin Brooks bank- Folk School 
Lisa White Resident 
Scott Spisak-Planning commission 
Kristina Smitten Planning commission 
Cathy Wegener At Large 
Kate Seitz - Alternate 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Forest Advismy-The City is in its 6th year of being a Tree City USA. 

Community Events -The Enchanted Forest is complete. 

EDA - No report. 

Mill site Committee - No Report. 

Consent Calendar -Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the Minutes of 1119/23, 
11/30/23, Treasurer's Report of 11/23, List of Bills for 11/9/23, Public Works Maintenance 
Report, Planning Commission Minutes, 2024 Liquor License renewals. Resolution 231214-01, 
Building Inspector contract, 2024 STR license renewals, Certification of delinquent utilities, 
2023 reservefimds, Washington County MOU 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
.Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Old/New Business 

2024 Levy-Nyenhuis moved and lvfiller seconed to set the 2024 levy at $1,32778.83 which 
represents a 5.2% increase over 2023. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 



All in favor, motion passed 

Citizens of the Year - Miller would like to nominate Mary Margaret Skamser posthumously. 
Maiy was the City's head election judge, a long standing volunteer on the ambulance and the Art 
Fair committee member for many years. 

Miller also nominated the Marine Civic Club for a life time achievement award. The 
organization began in 1922 and over the years had taken on the management of the Stonehouse 
Museum. These members are Peg Amason, Shirley Mills, June Eagleton, Isabel Steele, Kay 
Hempel, Kay Anderson, Saima Savela, Judy Kavanagh, Lynn LaTart, Marylin Cummins, 
Loralee DiLorenzo, Lisa White, Kevin Nyenhuis, Lany Gilbe1i, Gayle Knutson, Maiy Smith, 
Linda Tibbetts, Janet Johanson and Mary Smith. Mayor Nyenhuis gave the history of the Civic 
Club and believes the leaders of the Civic Club of whom really took on the and would like to see 
those people recognized rather than the list of all members. These leaders are June Eagleton, Peg 
Amason, Isabel Steele and Kay Hempel. Discussion was held as to whether the award would go 
to the club or the four members called out. 

Miller moved and Pardun seconded to approve Mary Skamer as the 2023 Citizen of the Year 
posthumously. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Miller moved and Ward seconded to award all past and present members of the Civic Club as 
listed a lifetime achievement award. 

After fmiher discussion: 
Miller moved and Anderson seconded to amend the original motion. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Miller move and Anderson seconded to award a Lifetime Achievement A·ward to June Eagleton, 
Peg Arnason, Isabel Steele and Kay Hempel. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Anderson yes 
Miller yes 
Pardun yes 
Ward yes 



All in favor, motion passed 

Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report-Mayor Nyenhuis reported a resident of Marine, Parker Ziegler, is 
working towards his Eagle Scout award and is looking for a project within the City. The project 
will be to replace the walkway and handrail at the ice rink. Public Works will work with Parker 
on the details of the project. 

Adjournment - Miller moved and Anderson seconded to adjourn at 8:23pm. All in favor, motion 
passed. 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX TREASURER'S REPORT 

CHECKING 1,157,484.23 DEPOSITS 

FIRE & RESCUE-DEDICATED 216,778.00 

FIRE & RESCUE-VEHICLE REPLCMNT 242,820.65 CEM - Interest 39.22 
FIRE & RESCUE- EQUIPMENT 52,363.96 G&R - Garbage 2653.13 
FIRE & RESCUE-VILLAGE WATER 16,725.86 G&R - Compost 193.49 
FIRE & RESCUE-800MHZ RADIOS 10,574.09 G&R - County Tax 754.88 

G&R - Commercial Tax 0.00 
GEN-CITY OFFICE/RECORDS 4,218.16 G&R - Residential tax 215.11 
GEN - LAND ACQUISITION 41,492.79 G&R - Transit Tax 10.71 
GEN-STORMWATER 15,570.17 G&R - Recycling 1025.21 

GEN - Bldg Fees 1813.35 
WASTEWATER-RESERVE 373529.58 GEN -Cable 517.53 
JM WATER - RESERVE 12,716.38 GEN - Interest 23.15 
JM-WELLHEAD PRTCTN 5,244.02 HLL - Interest 32.21 

GEN - Ag credit 356.79 
ROADS - SAND/SALT SHED 25,159.95 PS-permits 20.00 
ROADS-EQUIPMENT 37,475.09 P&R - Interest 25.57 
ROADS-ALLEYS/STREETS 201,403.19 PS - Interest 233.26 
ROADS-PICKUP RPLCMNT 40,477.76 PS-Dedicated 500.00 
ROADS - DUMP TRUCK 21,036.50 RDS - Interest 183.20 

WTR - Billing 180.69 
HLL-VILLAGE HALL 120,014.92 WTR - Interest 3.81 

WWT - Interest 396.13 
PARKS & REC-RED BRIDGE 35,127.11 WWT-Billing 4980.09 
PARKS & REC- VC SIGNAGE 15,808.39 HLL - Cleaning 400.00 
PARKS & REC-BLDG MAINTENANCE 37,515.71 HLL - Rent 400.00 
PARKS & REC - MILLSTREAM 8,379.98 GEN -fines 101.41 
PARKS & REC - REC. INFRASTRUCTUR 18005.06 GEN-Ins. Dividend 551.00 

P&R- Grant 8910.00 
GEM-PERPETUAL CARE 90,000.00 PS- Relief 29188.00 
GEM-PERPETUAL CARE-SAVINGS 116,298.86 
GEM-IMPROVEMENTS 49,157.06 

P&R - COMMUNITY EVENTS 23,169.51 
CITATION CABLE-SECURITY 2,505.41 Total 53707.94 

BALANCE 12/31/23 2,991,052.39 

Report by Lynette Peterson 



Budget 
2023 

965,890.98 • 

200.00 
4,600.00 
1,500.00 
300.00 

1,000.00 
300.00 

7,500.00 

20,000.00 
• 

5,600.00 
0.00' 

1,006,890.98 

900.00 
5,400.00 

12,300.00 
1,080.03 
2,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 
4,000.00 
24,500.00 
26,500.00 
20,000.00 
1,500.00 
300.00 

314,523.28 
15,000.00 
2,000.00 
8,000.00 
3,500.00 

20,500.00 
3,500.00 
3,500.00 
3,500.00 
100.00 

4,500.00 

482,103.31 

17,000.00 
'.l7-~64.63 

Lynefle P"elerson 

Actual 
2023 

Thru 11/30/23 

909,091.73 

713.59 
5,064.51 
551.00 
315.02 

1,619.59 
249.18 

6,421.85 

29,300.56 
5,190.00 

175.00 
958,692.03 

1,339.48 
5,300.00 

14,962.50 
1,080.03 
2,151.95 
1,954.15 
1,185.00 
5,142.00 

28,733.00 
15,966.88 
19,359.25 
1,551.92 
901.42 

306,491.57 
29,988.30 
1,208.37 

12,961.18 
2,801.32 

31,339.70 
4,313.63 
2,602.10 
3,085.22 

43.37 
3,902.70 

498,365.04 

30,188.00 
37,564.63 

From 2022 
to 2023 

2.84% 

2000.00% 
64.29% 
0.00% 

275.00% 
233.33% 
-40.00% 
7.14% 

33.33% 
86.67% 

-100.00% 
-0.03% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
6.96% 
3.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

-50.00% 
33.33% 
22.50% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

25.00% 
0.00% 
3.00% 
0.00% 

233.33% 
14.29% 
16.67% 
127.78% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

-100.00% 

-1.96% 

13.33% 
3.00% 

2.8440% 
LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

FUND NAME 

GENERAL INCOME 

LEVY(FIRE CNTRACT ADDED BACK) 

AG CREDIT 
LICENSE,BEER,CIG 
ASSMNT SEARCHES/INSURANCE DIV 
ANIMAL 
FINES - Washington County 
INTEREST-GENERAL 
CABLE FRANCHISE 
FISCAL DISPARITY (SEE MARINE ELEMENT ARY) 

I 

BUILDING INSPECTION FEE 
PERMITS (MUSIC/BOAT) 
MISCELLANEOUS 
TOTAL INCOME 

GENERAL EXPENSES 
ANIMAL CONTROL 
ASSESSOR 
AUDITOR 
ZONING ADMINISTRATION 
MUNICIPAL CLERK'S INSTITUTE & CONFERENCE 
DUES 
ELECTIONS-LEASE/ELECTION JUDGE PAY 
ENG SERVICES 
INSURANCE 
WORKER'S COMP 
LEGAL SERVICES 
MEETING EXPENSE/ APPRECIATION DINNER 
PBLSHNG & ADVRTSNG 
EMPLOYEE WAGES/BENEFITS /INSURANCE 
BUILDING INSPECTOR 
BUILDING FEES-STATE SURCHARGE FEES 
GEN-SERVICES 
SERVICES-COPIER,ETC. 
PLANNING - COMP. PLAN/CONSULTING 
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
OFFICE-EQUIP 
MISCELLANEOUS 
WEB SITE - ( 3 YEAR UPGRADE) 
CARES EXPENSES 

EXPENSES TOT AL 

FIRE AND RESCUE INCOME 

MISCELLANEOUS (COUNTY GRANT) 
2% STATE AID-FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
MAY FIRE

1
CONTRACT-

Page 1/9/2024 



Actual 2.8440% 
Budget 2023 From2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

2023 Thru 11/30/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

4,967.35 REIMBURSEMENT 
200.00 353.00 0.00% BURN PERMITS 
900.00 2,360.04 -18.18% INTEREST 

DONATIONS 
13,350.00 DEDICATED 

55,664.63 ' 88,783.02 5.48% SAFETY INCOME TOTAL 

FIRE AND RESCUE EXPENSE 

10,000.00 13,674.87 66.67% TRAINING EXPENSE 
6,000.00 4,386.01 100.00% ELECTRICITY & HEAT 
1,800.00 1,250.86 50.00% FUEL-VEHICLES 
2,000.00 2,231.15 0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
2,500.00 0.00% PHYSICAL EXAMS & HEPATITIS 
500.00 133.84 0.00% MEETING EXPENSE 

37,965.33 37,965.33 3.00% FIREMEN'S RELIEF 
17,000.00 1,000.00 13.33% 2% STATE AID - FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
10,000.00 8,001.60 0.00% 800 MHZ RADIOS 
6,000.00 23,034.02 71.43% BLDG/EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/CLEANING 
8,000.00 15,846.45 0.00% VEHICLE REPAIRS 
8,000.00 7,533.73 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

0.00 209.06 STREET DANCE 
50.00 0.00% NOTICES IN PAPER 

11,000.00 5,713.50 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
42,600.00 38,881.87 29.09% COMPENSATION 
4,500.00 4,622.76 0.00% DUES/SERVICES 
2,000.00 0.00% CHIEF OFFICER STIPEND 

169,915.33 164,485.05 15.50% PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENSE 

HALL INCOME 
4,000.00 14,950.00 0.00% HALL RENT 
120.00 222.38 20.00% INTEREST 
500.00 1,300.00 0.00% CLEANING FEE 

6,000.00 0.00% MISCELLANEOUS(BEQUEST) 
10,620.00 16,472.38 0.19% HALL INCOME TOTAL 

HALL EXPENSE 

11,000.00 i 7,263.85 100.00% HALL-ELECTRICITY &HEAT 
1,500.00 2,562.40 0.00% REPAIR-BLDG 
2,700.00 1,973.38 0.00% SPRINKLER MAINT. AND SERVICES 
900.00 655.20 100.00% ALARM CONTRACT 

2,000.00 2,082.72 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
600.00 275.93 0.00% EQUIPMENT-NEW /REPAIRS (FURNACES) 

4,300.00 3,509.31 0.00% HALL CLEANING 
600.00 100.00% HALL MISC (DAMAGE DEPOSIT REFUND) 

6,000.00 0.00% JORDAN BEQUEST (MARLA) 
29,000.00: 18,922.79 25.81% HALL EXPENSE TOT AL 

CEMETERY INCOME 

8 000.00 16,550.00 33.33% BUR~LS 2 1/9/2024 Lynette PeYerson age 



Budget 
2023 

75.00 
8,000.00: 
8,000.001 

o.oo: 

I 
24,075.oo: 

200.00 1 

500.00 
200.00, 
100.00 

2,500.00 
1,000.00 

150.00 1 

3,000.00 

800.00, 

8,450.00 

0.00. 

5,100.00 
200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

300.00 
5,600.00 

1,600.00 
8,000.00. 

900.00. 
2,500.00 
1,200.00 

300.00i 
450.00 

1,800.00, 
4,ooo.oo· 
1,000.00; 
5,100.00; 

750.00 
2,500.00 

30,100.00• 

300.00 
0.00 

300.00 
Lynette Peterson 

Actual 
2023 

Thru 11/30/23 

443.59 
12,850.00 
12,868.88 

42,712.47 

170.20 
724.37 
304.78 
259.45 
577.50 
520.80 

4,450.00 
32,000.00 

1,225.71 
2,591.25 

42,824.06 

4,350.00 
5,000.00 

720.00 
5,798.92 

30,748.75 
293.16 

46,910.83 

1,756.29 
1,706.60 
1,871.22 
2,366.69 
1,394.12 

19,600.00 
493.20 

1,108.19 
5,141.07 

29,525.02 
920.54 

20,393.93 
58,557.50 

144,834.37 

1,798.00 
115.00 

1,913.00 

From2022 
to 2023 

2.8440% 
LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

FUND NAME 

INTEREST INCOME 
CEM LOT PURCHASE 

25.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% PERPETUAL CARE PURCHASE 

9.13% 

33.33% 
42.86% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

14.29% 

3.68% 

MISC. 

INCOME TOTAL 

CEMETERY EXPENSES 
ELECTRICITY (HAND PUMP) 
FUEL VEHICLES 
REPAIR-NOT VEHICLES 
REP AIRS-VEHICLES 
TREE MAINTENANCE 
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 
GRAVE OPENING 
RESERVE 
POTTIES 
MISCELLANEOUS (SURVEY) 
EXPENSE TOTAL 

PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 
-100.00% FIREWORK DONATIONS 

DONATIONS 
0.00% MILLSITE GRANT 

2000.00% RENTAL FEES 
0.00% EMERALD ASH REIMBURSEMENT 
0.00% GRANT 
0.00% INTEREST 
-6.67% PARKS & REC TOTAL 

PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

14.29% ELECTRICITY 
60.00% CHRISTMAS/EVENTS 
0.00% REPAIRS 
0.00% SERVICES-TREE MAINTENANCE 
0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
0.00% LOG CABIN MAINTENANCE 
0.00% ALARM CONTRACT-MUSEUM 
0.00% ICERINK/WARMING HSE LABOR & TEL 

29.03% P&R - POTTIES 
0.00% TRAIL MAINTENANCE 
0.00% MILLSITE GRANT /JACKSON MEADOW GRANT 

36.36% FUEL-VEHICLE 
-23.08% FOREST COMMITTEE - EAB TREE REPLACEMENT 

STORM DAMAGE -STATE REIMB. 
13.37% TOTAL EXPENSES 

-40.00% 

-40.00% 

ROADS INCOME 
INTEREST 
MISCELLANEOUS /COUNTY GRANT 
ROADS INf.OME TOTAL 

"Page 3" 1/9/2024 



Actual 2.8440% 
2023 From 2022 LEVY INCREASE""""""""" Budget 

2023 
1
Thru 11/30/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

17,000.00 
6,500.00i 
5,000.00. 

200.00: 
2,500.00 
2,000.00/ 
1,200.00 
6,000.00· 
5,000.00. 
1,500.00[ 

200.00 
5,000.00 

5,000.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 

0.00· 
64,100.00 

45000.00 

35000.00 · 
80,000.00 

13,000.00 
0.00 

500.oo: 
2,000.00• 
1,000.00, 
2,000.00• 
1,000.00, 
1,000.00· 

0.00 

500.00 
8,000.00 

85,000.00 
45,000.00 
20,000.00· 

250.00. 
7,500.00 

157,750.00 

7,500.00 

Lynette P~t'~r~grioo 

15,403.91 
4,679.85 
7,095.83 

1,312.68 
1,064.87 
6,078.72 
6,109.03 
1,490.12 

116.00 
1,139.49 

6,610.66 
1,220.26 
1,317.19 

53,638.61 

32746.05 
820.00 

33547.99 
67,114.04 

35,204.29 

555.44 
4,779.55 

663.81 
2,450.83 
1,365.68 
1,421.97 

0.00 

46,441.57 

103,180.07 
44,209.17 
31,737.23 

425.59 
9,151.89 

188,703.95 

10,780.00 
29,054.48 

ROADS EXPENSES 
30.77% ELECTRICITY-STREETLIGHTS 
44.44% FUEL VEHICLES 
0.00% REPAIRS-VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT 
0.00% SERVICES-LEGAL 
0.00% SERVICES-TREE MAINTENANCE 

-42.86% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
0.00% UNIFORM SUPPLIER 
0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-SIGNS INCLUDED 
0.00% ROAD REPAIR MATERIAL 
0.00% TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 
0.00% MISC.EXPENSE-LICENSE 

50000.00% SWEEPING 
0.00% SALT AND SAND 
0.00% SERVICES - ENGINEERING 
0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG-MAINT./ALARM 
0.00% EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - INSURANCE 

17.40% ROADS EXPENSE TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL INCOME 
3650.00% RENTAL FEES 
-100.00% GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTION/REIMB 
59.09% FISCAL DISPARITY/REIMB 
80.59% MARINE SCHOOL INCOME TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES 
550.00% HVAC SYSTEM 
-100.00% ELECTRICITY 

0.00% MOWING/FUEL 
0.00% BUILDING REPAIRS 
0.00% MATERIALS /SUPPLIES 

-80.00% SERVICES/SPRINKLER 
0.00% ALARM 
0.00% PEST CONTROL 

-100.00% PHONE/INTERNET 

0.00% 
-81.94% 

6.25% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

25.00% 
10.29% 
3.78% 

7.14% 
0.00% 

RESERVE 
LEGAL 
MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES TOTAL 

GARBAGE & REFUSE INCOME 

BILLING 
RECYCLING/COMPOSTING 
G&R-COUNTY SOLID WASTE TAX 
COUNTY TRANSIT 
SALES TAX 
GARBAGE AND REFUSE INCOME TOTAL 

GARBAGE & REFUSE EXPENSE 
SALES TAX 
COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL TAX -Page~- 1/9/2024 



Actual 2.8440% 
Budget 2023 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

2023 Thru 11/30/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

120,000.00; 120,909.06 0.00% HAULER 
500.00; 526.56 0.00% FORMS & MAILING 

4,900.00· 4,059.82 0.00% COMPOSTING 
MISC-REIMB 

152,900.00 165,329.92 0.33% TOT AL EXPENSES 

WASTEWATER INCOME 

154,495.02 147,098.81 5.00% OPERATION & MAINT. 
1,000.00 3,923.00 0.00% INTEREST 
2,000.00 2,113.30 25.00% LATE CHARGE 

475.00 CONNECTION FEE /REIMB 
GENERATOR CARRYOVER 

157,495.02 153,610.11 5.18% WASTEWATER TOTAL INCOME 

WASTEWATER EXPENSES 
300.00 1,452.21 0.00% EMERGENCY PUMPING 

8,000.00! 7,101.03 14.29% ELECTRICITY 
3,500.00 3,684.26 40.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
2,000.00 410.00 0.00% JETTING/LINE CLEANING 
1,000.00. 1,375.37 0.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 

100.00 652.56 0.00% REP AIRS-BLDG& VEH 
4,810.00 4,810.00 2.99% ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 

27,000.00 34,255.00 0.00% SEWER PUMPING 
20,000.00 21,077.40 110.53% EQUIP. REPAIR 

7,000.00 5,547.37 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
1,000.00i 407.40 0.00% TELEPHONE-PAGER & DIALER 
5,000.00 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
1,000.00 505.00 0.00% LICENSE/PERMITS 
3,000.00 5,070.29 0.00% WATER TESTS 
1,000.00 0.00% TRAINING 

16,345.82 16,345.82 3.00% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 
37,000.00 -24.13% RESERVE FUND 
10,000.00 889.06 0.00% GENERATOR/ LIFT STATION NOTIFICATION 

3,000.00 0.00% ENGINEERING SERVICES 
6,500.00 44,652.00 PANEL REPLACEMENT /SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 

MISC - DRAINFIELD REPLACEMENT 

: 
157,555.82 148,234.77 5.24% WASTEWATER EXPENSES 

JACKSON MEADOW WATER INCOME 
19,503.42 18,409.56 32.10% OPERATION & MAINT.- HOMEOWNERS 

900.00· 536.40 -33.21% OPERATION & MAINT. - EMPTY LOTS 
70.00 46.03 0.00% INTEREST 

100.00, 765.65 0.00% LATE CHARGE 
JM HOA CONTRIBUTION 
REBATE (INS. PMT) 

20,573.42 : 19,757.64 26.36% WATER TOTAL INCOME 

Lynette Peterson 
JAC~ON ~EADOW WATER EXPENSES 

age 1/9/2024 



Actual 2.8440% 
Budget 2023 From 2022 LEVY INCREASE""""""""" 
2023 Thru 11/30/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

4,000.00; 3,440.71 14.29% ELECTRICITY 
300.00 200.00 50.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
400.00 215.00 0.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
250.00 3,250.00 0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG 
584.03 584.03 3.00% ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 

1,200.00 2,411.72 33.33% EQUIP. REPAIR (MAINTENANCE) 
1,000.00 6,201.85 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES - CHEMICALS 

500.00, 3,052.45 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
200.00 153.41 33.33% LICENSE/PERMITS 

2,000.00: 1,500.00 0.00% GENERATOR (GOAL $20,000, year 3 of10) 
500.00 0.00% TRAINING 

2,337.14. 2,337.14 3.00% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 
7,000.00 i 75.00% RESERVE FUND 

RESERVE FOR WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN 
20,271.17 23,346.31 24.85% WATER EXPENSES 

REPLACE/CAPITAL FUND 

53,500.00 i 53,272.50 -12.30% GEN - MARINE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BOND 
15,000.00 15,000.00 50.00% GEN-STORMWATER (Raingardens, dredging, ditch maintenance, E 

5,000.00 4,479.20 0.00% P&R - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 
225,000.00 228,738.70 28.57% ROADS AND ALLEYS 
25,000.00 31,177.40 150.00% HLL - VILLAGE HALL RESTORATION 
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% ROADS-PICKUP (GOAL $40000 - Year 6 of8) 

DONE 0.00% ROADS-GATE REPLACEMENT 
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00% ROADS - SKIDSTEER 
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% ROADS - EQUIPMENT 

12,649.00 P&R-MOWER 
5,000.00 4,950.00 0.00% CEM - IMPROVEMENTS 

10,000.00 0.00 100000.00% PS-TRUCK REPLACEMENT (GOAL: $400,000) 
5,000.00 36,745.00 0.00% SAND/SALT SHED (GOAL $25,000 - YEAR 5of6) 
5,000.00 4,000.00 0.00% P&R- RECREATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE 
1,000.00 0.00% P&R-TRAILS/OPEN SPACE/NATURAL RESOURCES 

10,000.00 i 10,000.00 100000.00% DOWNTOWN DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE 
1,500.00 1,064.95 0.00% GEN - CITY LOGO/MERCHANDISE 
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00% GEN - WASHINGTON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY (Year 3 of 5) 

376,000.00 417,076.75 28.11% TOTAL REPLACEMENT FUND 

1,006,890.98 958,692.03 3.87% GENERAL 
10,620.00 16,472.38 0.19% HALL 
55,664.63 88,783.02 5.48% PUBLIC SAFETY 

300.00 1,913.00 -40.00% ROADS 
24,075.00 42,712.47 9.13% CEMETERY 
80,000.00 67,114.04 80.59% MARINE ELEMENTARY 

157,750.00 188,703.95 3.78% GARBAGE & REFUSE 
5,600.00 46,910.83 -6.67% PARKS & RECREATION 

157,495.02 153,610.11 5.18% WASTEWATER 
20,573.42 19,757.64 26.36% JMWATER 

ADJUSTMENT 
1,518,969.05 1,584,669.47 6.70% TOTAL FUND INCOMES 

Lynette Peterson Page 6 1/9/2024 



Actual 2.8440% 
Budget 2023 From2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

2023 ;Thru 11/30/23 to 2023 FUND NAME 

482,103.311 498,365.04 -1.96% GENERAL 
29,000.00: 18,922.79 25.81% HALL 

169,915.33; 164,485.05 15.50% PUBLIC SAFETY 
64,100.001 53,638.61 17.40% ROADS 

8,450.00. 42,824.06 3.68% CEMETERY 
8,000.00 46,441.57 -81.94% MARINE ELEMENTARY 

152,900.00. 165,329.92 0.33% GARBAGE & REFUSE 
30,100.00 1 144,834.37 13.37% PARKS & RECREATION 

157,555.82 148,234.77 5.24% WASTEWATER 
20,271.17. 23,346.31 24.85% JMWATER 

ADJUSTMENT 
1,122,395.63; 1,306,422.49 0.77% TOTAL FUND EXPENSES 

376,000.00 417,076.75 28.11% REPLACEMENT /CAP IT AL FUND 

1,498,395.63 1,723,499.24 6.47% TOTAL EXPENSES PLUS REPLACEMENT 

Lynette Peterson Page 7 1/9/2024 



Total 1/11/2024
Payable To Check Code

Lynette Peterson $5,008.23 GEN January Salary
Tom Boesel $2,906.52 GEN 01/01/2024 - 01/15/2024
Tom Boesel $2,616.23 GEN 01/16/2024 - 01/31/2024
Suzanne Dammann $1,177.05 GEN 01/01/2024 - 01/15/2024
Suzanne Dammann $1,169.50 GEN 01/16/2024 - 01/31/2024
Rob Powell $2,523.95 GEN 01/01/2024 - 01/15/2024
Rob Powell $2,403.22 GEN 01/16/2024 - 01/31/2024
Michael Aspengren $180.08 PS Compensation
Christine Barbaris $360.16 PS Compensation
Timothy Barbaris $360.16 PS Compensation
Thomas Bartzen $277.05 PS Compensation
Timothy Casey $263.20 PS Compensation
Bayard Godsave $360.16 PS Compensation
Sarah Godsave $83.11 PS Compensation
Anna Hagstrom $166.23 PS Compensation
Arik Howie-Petroske $623.36 PS Compensation
Gayle Knutson $595.66 PS Compensation
Andrew Lapos $498.69 PS Compensation
Daniel Malmgren $540.25 PS Compensation
David McDonald $374.02 PS Compensation
Scott Mears $554.10 PS Compensation
Glen Mills $858.85 PS Compensation
Jami Philip $540.25 PS Compensation
Edward Sanderson $304.75 PS Compensation
Max Schollett $263.20 PS Compensation
Zachary Stickler $96.97 PS Compensation
Brian Wicklund $498.69 PS Compensation
Security State Bank $5,787.88 GEN Federal Withholding
Minnesota Revenue $1,016.31 GEN MN Withholding
PERA $2,232.44 GEN 01/01/2024 - 01/15/2024
PERA $1,172.40 GEN 01/16/2024 - 01/31/2024
All Hands on Deck $555.00 HLL $300.00 Cleaning

PS $255.00 Cleaning
Bolton & Menk $705.50 GEN Engineering
Capital One $3,613.15 P&R $599.49 Holidays

PS $277.22 Training
GEN $149.11 Services
RDS $16.25 Materials/Supplies
HLL $27.00 Materials/Supplies
GEN $236.25 Clerk's Office
GEN $877.12 Materials/Supplies
WWT $125.00 Materials (Postage)
WAT $125.00 Materials (Postage)
G&R $125.00 Materials (Postage)
PS $60.02 Fuel

RDS $530.96 Uniforms

January 2024 List of Bills

Breakdown 
Amount



WWT $380.00 Training
GEN $84.73 Meetings

Chase Peloquin $6,802.00 GEN Assessor
Companion Animal Control $75.00 GEN Animal - December
Culligan Water Conditioning $42.00 HLL Materials/Supplies
DVS Renewal $42.25 RDS Registration/Licenses
DVS Renewal $24.25 WWT Registration/Licenses
DVS Renewal $20.25 WWT Registration/Licenses
DVS Renewal $20.25 P&R Misc. (Registration)
DVS Renewal $20.25 CEM Misc. (Registration)
Gopher State One Call $4.05 GEN Services
Hillyard $139.35 HLL Materials/Supplies
Johnson/Turner Legal $2,672.50 GEN Legal
JRODS Automotive $467.54 WWT $177.62 Fuel

RDS $289.92 Fuel
Kirvida Fire $4,056.13 PS Vehicle Repairs - Maintenance
Lincoln National Life Insurance $178.95 GEN Employee Insurance
Marine Relief Association $29,188.00 PS Relief
Marine General Store $30.27 RDS $15.89 Materials/Supplies

WWT $3.49 Materials/Supplies
HLL $10.89 Materials/Supplies

Menards - Stillwater $26.72 RDS Materials/Supplies
Metro Cities Membership Dues $361.00 GEN Dues
Midcontinent $577.02 GEN $275.67 Internet

RDS $108.51 Internet
PS $192.84 Internet / Telephone

MN Department of Labor & Industry $46.85 GEN Building Surcharge
MN Department of Revenue $817.00 G&R Sales & Use Tax
Morton Salt $3,913.02 RDS Salt/Sand
NCPERS $64.00 GEN Employee Insurance
National Fire Protection Association $175.00 PS Dues
On Site Sanitation $393.00 P&R Porta Potties 
Pace Analytical $265.00 WWT Tests
Premium Waters Inc $25.00 HLL $15.00 Materials/Supplies

RDS $10.00 Materials/Supplies
Sentry Systems $88.85 RDS $34.95 Alarm

SCHOOL $53.90 Alarm
Suzanne Dammann $9.65 GEN Postage Reimbursement
Stantec $563.50 P&R Grant
US Bank $243.00 GEN Copier
Vital Systems $55.35 GEN Services
Volunteer Firefighters' Benefit Assoc. $230.00 PS Dues
Washington County Fire Chiefs Assoc. $50.00 PS Dues
Washington County Public Health $9,687.93 G&R 4th Q Environmental Charge
Washington County Public Safety $2,000.40 PS 4th Q Radios
Waste Management $9,802.99 G&R Hauler - December Service
Xcel Energy $2,775.06 HLL $996.72 Electricity and Gas

PS $367.33 "
P&R $96.18 "



RDS $448.26 "
WWT $469.60 "
WAT $382.93 "
CEM $14.04 "

Xcel Energy $780.08 RDS Street Lights (2 mos.)

TOTAL $117,419.78

 


	ccpacket2024-01-11.pdf
	ccpacket2024-01-11.pdf
	20240109150659991.pdf

	List of Bills - January 2024.pdf

